
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

GENERAL CIVIL DIVISION
 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 

Plaintiff, CASE NO.: 05-CA-7205 
vs. 

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A., DIVISION: G 
a Florida corporation; and WILLIAM 
J. COOK, 

Defendants. 

-------------_/ 

AFFIDAVIT OF NEIL J. GILLESPIE 

Judge Martha J. Cook ordered Gillespie removedfrom the hearing on Defendants' 

Motion for an Order ofContempt and Writ ofBodily Attachment, then falsified the Order 

stating Gillespie voluntarily left the hearing and did not return 

Neil J. Gillespie, under oath, testifies as follows: 

1. My name is Neil J. Gillespie, and I am over eighteen years of age. This Affidavit 

is given on personal knowledge unless otherwise expressly stated. 

2. I sued my fonner lawyers and they countersued me. The case is Gillespie v. 

Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A. et aI., Case No.: 05-CA-7205, Circuit Civil, 13th Judicial 

Circuit, Judge Martha J. Cook presiding. The lawsuit has not been lawfully adjudicated 

by the 13th Judicial Circuit. 

3. Ryan C. Rodems and William 1. Cook, partners at Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A., 

have made campaign contributions to Judge Martha Cook. Mr. Cook is a Defendant and 
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was Counter-Plaintiff, and Mr. Rodems is representing Mr. Cook and the law firm. I did 

not make a campaign contribution to Judge Cook. 

4. On the morning of the hearing Septerrlber 28, 2010 I commenced a federal lawsuit 

by filing a Complaint in the US District Court, MD of Florida, Ocala Division shortly 

after the Court opened at 8:30 AM. (5:10-cv-503-oc-WTH-DAB). The lawsuit alleges the 

13th Judicial Circuit has not lawfully adjudicated Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook. 

Judge Cook is a Defendant in the lawsuit. 

5. After filing the Complaint I immediately drove from the US District Court in 

Ocala to Tampa for an 11 :00 AM hearing before Judge Cook in Gillespie v. Barker, 

Rodems & Cook on Defendants' Motion For Final Summary Judgment Count I. 

6. At the hearing I moved to disqualify Judge Cook on the basis that she is a 

Defendant in the federal lawsuit. Judge Cook said my motion to disqualify based on a 

federal lawsuit is legally insufficient and is denied. Judge Cook ordered me removed 

from the hearing on Defendants' motion for Final Summary Judgment Count I and I had 

no representation. A separate Affidavit shows how Judge Cook ordered me removed from 

the hearing, see Affidavit ofNeil J. Gillespie, Judge Martha J. Cook ordered Gillespie 

removedfrom the hearing ofSeptember 28,2010, and accused Gillespie in open court of 

feigning illness; ADA, dated October 28, 2010. 

7. After Judge Cook ordered me removed from the hearing she found me in 

contempt. I appealed Judge Cook's ruling to the Second District Court of Appeal on 

October 22, 1010. 
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8. Attached as "Exhibit A" is a certified copy of Order Adjudging Plaintiff Neil J. 

Gillespie in Contempt. 

9. Judge Cook wrote in the Order at footnote 1: "Prior to this motion being heard, 

the Court heard Defendants' motion for summary judgment. During that hearing, Plaintiff 

Neil J. Gillespie voluntarily left the hearing and did not return." This is a false statement. 

Judge Cook ordered me removed from the hearing. 

10. Prior to this Order, Judge Cook did not order me to. attend any deposition. Judge 

Cook denied my motion for an order of protection without a hearing. A copy of the 

motion is attached here as Exhibit B. I notified Mr. Rodems that I cannot attend the 

hearing without ADA protections in place. 

11. I cannot find counsel to represent me at a deposition with Mr. Rodems. I 

contacted attorney Brian F. Stayton October 26, 2010 but he does not return my calls. A 

copy of my letter to Mr. Stayton was filed with the court. (Exhibit C). I am still trying to 

find counsel to represent me. I am willing to pay the full hourly rate for representation. 

12. A letter from Dr. Huffer in support of me is attached as Exhibit D. The letter 

shows that Gillespie has been subjected to ongoing denial of his accommodations and 

exploitation of his disabilities. Dr. Huffer wrote: 

"As the litigation has proceeded, Mr. Gillespie is routinely denied participatory 

and testimonial access to the court. He is discriminated against in the most brutal 

ways possible. He is ridiculed by the opposition, accused of malingering by the 

Judge and now, with no accommodations approved or in place, Mr. Gillespie is 

threatened with arrest if he does not succumb to a deposition. This is like 
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threatening to arrest a paraplegic if he does not show up at a deposition leaving his 

wheelchair behind. This is precedent setting in my experience. I intend to ask for 

DOJ guidance on this nlatter." (Dr. Huffer, October 28, 2010, paragraph 2) 

13. As stated in the preceding paragraphs 6 and 9, Judge Cook falsely stated in her 

Order of contempt against me that I left the hearing voluntarily. Upon information and 

belief, Judge Martha J. Cook knowingly and willfully, with malice aforethought, falsified 

a record in violation of chapter 839, Florida Statutes, section 839.13(1) if any judge shall 

falsify any record or any paper filed in any judicial proceeding in any court of this state, 

or conceal any issue, or falsify any document filed in any court or falsify any minutes or 

any proceedings whatever of or belonging to any public office within this state the person 

so offending shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided 

in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. 

Dated this 1st day ofNovember 2010. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF MARION 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority authorized to take oaths and 
acknowledgments in the State of Florida, appeared NEIL J. GILLESPIE, personally 
known to me, or produced identification, who, after having first been duly sworn, deposes 
and says that the above matters contained in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best 
of his knowledge and belief. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 1st day ofNovember 2010. 

~~
 
4 ....' CEClUA ROSENBERGER Notary Public, State of FlorId 
f*{ :*i Commfssion DO 781620 Page - 4 

.; Expires June 6,2012 
,Rt.. , 8CIndId 1hIu Troy Flirt InuInce....701. 
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IN THE CIRCillT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR IDLLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

GENERAL CIVIL DIVISION
 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 

Plaintiff, 

vs.	 Case No.: 05CA7205 i-"~ 

n(j,;

Division: G
 

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A.,
 
0 •• "'-..:a Florida corporation; and WILLIAM	 .-

:. ,'o./:' 

J. COOK,	 -. -" r······ 
~	 

.....- ;-'.-5 

_..... ,. CJ 
Defendants.	 G 

i 

------:----------I 

ORDER ADJUDGING PLAINTIFF NEIL J. GILLESPIE IN CONTEMPT 

TillS CAUSE came before the Court on Tuesday, September 28,2010, on Defendants' 

Motion for an Order of Contempt and Writ of Bodily Attachment,] and the proceedings having 

been read and considered and counsel having been heard, and the Court being otherwise fully 

advised in the premises, the Court finds and concludes that PlaintiffNeil J. Gillespie has wilfully 

and with contumacious disregard violated the Court's Notice of Case Management Status and 

Orders on Outstanding Res Judicata Motions entered July 29, 2010 by refusing to appear for a 

duly noticed deposition on September 3, 2010. 

On July 29, 2010, the Court entered the Notice of Case Management Status and Orders on 

Outstanding Res Judicata Motions, which stated: "The Plaintiffs 'Motion for Order of 

Protection,' (no date provided in Judge Barton's order) renewed in his 'Motion to Cancel 

Deposition' (6-16-10) is DENIED. The Plaintiffhas repeatedly been the subject ofMotions to 

1 Prior to this motion being heard, the Court heard Defendants' motion for summary 
judgment. During that hearing, PlaintiffNeil J. Gillespie voluntarily left the hearing and did not 
return. 
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Compel by the Defendants during the course of these proceedings, and has ignored Court orders 

requiring his participation. The Court will not accept these or any further attempts by the Plaintiff 

to avoid the Defendant's right to discovery in this case and to bring this matter to a close. 

Non-compliance with the Court's orders is grounds for dismissal of the Plaintiffs remaining 

count with prejudice." (Notice of Case Management Status and Orders on 0l:ltstanding Res 

Judicata Motions, ~8). 

The record shows that Plaintiffpreviously failed to appear for two properly noticed 

depositions. Defendants served a notice of deposition on October 13, 2009, scheduling Plaintiffs 

deposition on December 15, 2009. On June 1, 2010, Defendants served anotller notice of 

deposition, scheduling Plaintiffs deposition on June 18, 2010. While Plaintiff served "Plaintiffs 

Motion to Cancel Deposition Duces Tecum June 18, 2010 and for an Order ofProtection" on 

June 14, 2010, he did not attempt to have it heard before the deposition, and did not appear at the 

deposition.2 

After the Court's Order entered July 29, 2010, Defendants served a notice of deposition 

on August 17, 2010, scheduling the deposition for September 3, 2010. Plaintiff did not respond 

until September 3, 2010, asserting that he would not be attending the deposition for three 

reasons: First, Plaintiff asserted that "[t]he court has not responded to nor provided 

accommodations requested under the Americans with disabilities Act ...." Second, he asserted 

that "the Oath of Office for judges in this matter [ ] are not legally sufficient, calling into 

question rulings in this matter." Finally, Plaintiff again asserted that Defendants' counsel's 

2 As stated above, on July 29,2010, this Court entered the Notice of Case Management 
Status and Orders on Outstanding Res Judicata Motions, denying the Plaintiffs motions for 
protection from being deposed. 
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representation of Defendants is "unlawful." Defendants contend that each of these reasons is 

either specious or has been expressly rejected by the Court. The Court agrees. Based on these 

findings 

IT IS ORDERED AND ADmDGED that the PlaintiffNeil J. Gillespie is guilty of 

contempt of this Court for failing to appear for deposition on September 3, 2010 and he will 

continue to be guilty of contempt unless and until the Plaintiff is deposed in this matter. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff shall submit to a depos~tion in Tampa, 

Florida, within 45 days. Plaintiff is directed to propose to Defendants' counsel, in writing, three 

dates on which his deposition may be taken on or before November 12, 2010. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, ifPlaintiff violates this Order by failing to submit to a 

deposition on or before November 12, 2010, then the Court will enter an Order to Show Cause 

requiring Plaintiff's appearance before the Court, and the Court will consider appropriate 

sanctions. 

The Court retains jurisdiction to impose additional sanctions, as necessary, and to tax 

attorneys' fees and costs. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers this & day of September, 2010. 

~~.&JA 
Martha J. Cook 
Circuit Judge 

Copies to: STATE OF FLORJDA ) 
COUNTY OF HILL~'(~0P~~JGH~ 

• • • THIS IS T9 C[~)?F"'lHft .. T THf.: FOREGOING IS A TRUE 
~. Nell J. GIllespIe, pro se AND CORRECT L:OPY c..:.' T~'*: C~1CUMENT ON FILE IN 
Ryan Christopher Rodems, Esquire (Counsel for Defendants~Y~~E. ~'ITNEss,.. ".H:..~OFFICIAL SEAL 

HINd. ~~ y .~~ 20L() 
_--t~'tt"}l

j"(,,~~1(~ PAT FRANK 

~~(:_M ..)~J ~TCOURT1,,;'>; "'~<:-S: 
11,~St9 C.\)I.:.:.-- BY ~\\\" .....' D.C_3 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

GENERAL CIVIL DIVISION
 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 

Plaintiff, CASE NO.: 05-CA-7205 
vs. 

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A., DIVISION: G 
a Florida corporation; WILLIAM 
J. COOK, 

Defendants. 
I

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CANCEL DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM 
JUNE 18, 2010 AND FOR AN ORDER OF PROTECTION 

Plaintiff pro se, Neil J. Gillespie, moves the Court to cancel Defendants' 

Deposition Duces Tecum on June 18, 2010 and for an Order of Protection and states: 

1. Defendants counsel Ryan C. Rodems failed to coordinate the time and date 

of the hearing with the Plaintiff. This is an ongoing problem with Rodems. 

2. Plaintiff cannot appear June 18, 20 I0 and has other commitments. 

3. Plaintiffs Motion to Stay Pending ADA Determination, filed June 14, 2010 

requests an Order to Stay all proceedings pending a determination of his ADA 

accommodation request. 

4. Mr. Rodems and associates have a history ofviolence and defamation 

against other participants in contentious litigation. This lawsuit is especially contentious, 

a former client suing his lawyer for fraud, breach of duty, etc., etc. 

a. Mr. Rodems and his former law partners were named in a $5 million dollar 

defamation lawsuit brought by attorney Arnold Levine, Buccaneers Limited Partnership 



v. Alpert, Barker & Rodems, PA, US District Court, Middle District of Florida, Tampa 

Division, case 99-2354-CIV-T-23C.1n retaliation, a Tampa Police Department report 

dated June 5, 2000, case number 00-42020, alleges Mr. Alpert committed battery, Florida 

Statutes §784.03, upon attorney Arnold Levine by throwing hot coffee on him. At the 

time Mr. Levine was a 68 year-old senior citizen. The report states: "The victim and 

defendant are both attorneys and were representing their clients in a mediation hearing. 

The victim alleges that the defendant began yelling, and intentionally threw the contents 

of a 20 oz. cup of hot coffee which struck him in the chest staining his shirt. A request for 

prosecution was issued for battery." Mr. Rodems is listed as a witness on the police 

report. A copy of the police report is attached as Exhibit A. 

b. Anotller example ofMr. Rodems' bizarre behavior against participants in 

litigation are his defamatory comments about Eric Bischoff, a witnesses in 

WrestleReunion, LLC v. Live Nation, Television Holdings, Inc., United States District 

Court, Middle District of Florida, Case No. 8:07-cv-2093-T-27, trial August 3 I-September 

10, 2009. Mr. Rodems and his client failed to prevail at trial. The comments may be found 

online at: http://www.declarationofindependents.netldoilpages/corrente91 O.html, and 

include, " The expert report Bischoff submitted in this case bordered on illiteracy, and 

Bischoff was not even called to testify by Clear ChanneVLive Nation because Bischoff 

perjured himself in a deposition in late-July 2009 before running out and refusing to 

answer any more questions regarding his serious problems with alcohol and sexual 

deviancy at the Gold Club while the head ofWCW." and "The sad state ofprofessional 

wrestling today is directly attributable to this snake oil salesman, whose previous career 

highlights include selling meat out ofthe back ofa truck, before he filed bankruptcy and 
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had his car repossessed. Today, after running WCW into the ground, Bischoff peddles 

schlock like "Girls Gone Wild" and reality shows featuring B-listers." A copy of Rodems' 

comments are attached as Exhibit B. 

5. Another stunt used by Mr. Rodems against participants in contentious 

litigation is a sworn affidavit used to falsely accuse his opponent of wrongdoing for the 

purpose of advantage. On March 6, 2006 Mr. Rodems made a verified pleading that falsely 

named Judge Nielsen in an "exact quote" attributed to Plaintiff, putting the trial judge into 

the controversy. The Tampa Police Department recently determined that the sworn 

affidavit submitted by Mr. Rodems to the court about an "exact quote" attributed to 

Plaintiff was not right and not accurate. 

6. These lawyers have a history ofphysical violence and defamation against 

participants in contentious litigation, and Plaintiff fears for his safety and well-being. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff moves the Court to cancel Defendants' Deposition Duces 

Tecwn on June 18,2010 and for an Order of Protection. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by US mail 

to Ryan Christopher Rodems, Attorney, Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A., 400 North Ashley 

Drive, Suite 2100, Tampa, Florida 33602, this 14th day ofJune 
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DOlwrestling.com - Declaration of Independents - The Number 1 Independent Pro WrestL. Page 1 of3 
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Tc ns ..; t ..... re" t" rl'l L)~ ) ') In~ u.;! rq "" oJ,rlJ I c,hJot Ir t e-oI:'.\,:' 

sal Corrente of WrestleReunlon had a lawsuit against Clear Channel/Live Nation because they reneged on a 
contract with him. The case went before a jury and Mr. Corrente lost the case, which many feel was unjust. 
But Eric Bischoff made a statement on wrestlezone.como which is below, that caused Sal's lawyer to send his 
statement: 

In my last post regarding the Wre5tleReunion/Live Nation laWSUit, I suggested that Bill Behrens and Eric 
Bischoff were expert witnesses for WrestieReunion. That was not the case as they were actually Witnesses 
for the Clear Channel/Live Nation side. I just spoke with Eric Bischoff who said he agreed to be an expert 
Witness after reading and taking Interest In the case, however he was not called to the stand. 

"The case was wrapped up qulddy," Bischoff tolcl Wrestlezone.com, "theJury didn't w.,ste .ny 
time and came bitck with what I ffIIt ••5 the correct decision". 

Eric was happy with the outcome, to say the least. "Rob Russen and s., e-te tlllIe the wrestI,"II 
business II bIId nllme, " he Stilted, "so I'm tI'NJustice pretmlled lind the bottom ,...,. didn't win 
one". 

Bischoff wanted to make sure that everyone knew his comments and opinions were solely his and did not 
reflect those of Clear Channel/Live Nation. 

In regards to the above statement, we have a statement from Mr. Corrente's lawyer: 

"It is odd that Eric Bischoff, whose well-documented Incompetence caused the clemi.. of WCW, 
.houIcI have any comment on the outcome of the WrMtteMunlon, LLC 1a,",,1t. Tbe expert report 
8lKhoff .ubmitt*lln th.. caM bordetwd on m..rac:y, .nd BiKhoIf w.. not even allied to testify 
by aear OUInnel/Uve N.tion becau.. -..chof'r perjured him..., In • depoIIitIon In I.....'uly 2009 
before running out and refu"ng to a__ .ny more q.-tlOtl8 reaardlng hllJ .-toua prob'­
with .Icohol and ..xu., deviancy at the Gold aub while the head of WCW. To even ~ In the 
room and qu.tlon him was one of the mold: distafteful thlnpl've ever had to do In 17 years of 
prac:tfdng law. In fad, _ understand th.t BIKhoff __ .mlcl to _ c:ome to Tampa .nd 
tatIfy becauee he woulcl h.ve to answer q....uo,.. under oath for • third time about his 
_barr...lng past. 

The sad state of prof...lonal Wf'eRIlng tod.y il directly .ttrlbutable to thl••nake 011 .....m.n, 
whOM previous career highlights indude Mlling meat out of the back oIa truck, before he flied 
b.nkruptcy and had hi. car repo••••Md. Todey, .n.r running WCW Into the ground, 
BIKhoff peddl.. ec:hlock like "Girl. Gone Wilcl" and reality .ho_ featuring ..II.......
 

sal Corrente, on the other hand, has alw.v- been .n honorable man, and he delivered on every 
promi.. and paid every wrestler while Raging the threa W..-tleReunlon evante. Unlike the 
cowardly BillChof'f, Mr. COrrente took the nand In tha. cue. Although hla company did not 
prevail, sal COrrente proved that he w.. man _ugh to ftght to the ftniIJII - Mmethlng BiKhoff 
could never underst.nd." 

Sincerely, 

Ry.n Christopher Rodems 
B.rker, Rodeml • COOk, P.". 
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2100 
T.mp., Florid. 33602 
813/489-1001 
E-mail: r"~~rg.!.t2i1.!l.l!.sandcook.com 

We just wanted to give Mr. Corrente's lawyer a chance to speak his mind. 

Georgie ,G,!':1i;l.!5PouIQs@aol.coll} 

Since I have always had wrestlers autograph sillnings as a speciality for any website I worked for, I know for
 
sure, Mr. Corrente is an honest promoter who has NEVER stiffed a wrestler working tor his shows or
 
conventions. 1 would have heard about it.
 
There are many promoters who do that in this business, which is very sad.
 

1M ifJIot1'NIioo 00 H'l;' ~ i& excilU.sn. prop«ty 01 #Nt lJecMnItion of IndependJlnts .nd cannot be uNd......,..,. wiIIJolll~'inIc CIfIdt. N/ 001puICIIa~ 

.,.non-telunt:JMHe, Almu (tHctco'onicOf'PO*'" .."taotM OOlbfH:otM. ptOpeItyolfM 001 whidJ dO.. 1M 001 to,.",w rhef HMkJn II'" fJn_tWfy bydoinQ 80,11 
JheetMiI"COI'f.SkJe'-tJ~. 

m 1/28/2010http://WWW.declarationofindependenls.netidOilpagesiCOrrente910.html 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR mLLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

GENERAL CIVIL DIVISION
 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 

Plaintiffand Counter-Defendant, CASE NO.: 05-CA-007205 
vs. 

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A., DIVISION: G 
a Florida corporation; WILLIAM 
J. COOK., 

Defendants and Counter-Plaintiffs. 
/

PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF FILING LETTER 

Plaintiffand Counter-Defendant pro se Gillespie hereby notice the filing ofa 

letter to attorney Brian Stayton seeking limited representation for a court-ordered 

deposition. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED October 26, 2010. 

Certificate ofService 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy ofthe foregoing was mailed October 26,2010 
to Mr. Ryan C. Rodems at Barker, Rodems & Cook, P orth Ashley Drive, Suite 
2100, Tampa, Florida 33602. 



Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW I15th Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

Telephone: (352) 854-7807 

October 26, 2010 

Mr. Brian F. Stayton 
Stayton Law Group, P.A. 
4365 Lynx Paw Trail 
Valrico, Florida 33596 

RE: Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook, 05-CA-7205, General Civil Division 
Judge Cook's Court-Ordered Deposition, Order of September 30, 2010 

Dear Mr. Stayton: 

Thank you for briefly speaking with me yesterday about representation at the court­
ordered deposition in the above captioned matter. Previously I requested an order of 
protection because ofMr. Rodems' history ofviolence and defamation against a number 
ofprior adversaries. Judge Cook denied the motion without a hearing. 

Enclosed is a copy ofa letter I received from Mr. Rodems dated January 13, 2010 with 
another ridiculous accusations, and my response. This was not included in my motion for 
order of protection denied by Judge Cook. Clearly I cannot attend a deposition with Mr. 
Rodems alone given his personal and professional conflict of interest, and temperament. 

I look forward to hearing from you and getting this deposition issue resolved. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

cc. Circuit Judge Martha J. Cook 
Mr. Rodems (letter only) 



BARKER, RODEMS &. COOK 
PROFF.5SIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATrORNEYS AT LAW 

CHRIS A. BAUER 400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2100 Telephone 813/489.100 I 
RYAN CHRISTOPHER RODEMS Facaitnile 813/489.1008'WILLIAM ,. COOle Tampa, Florida 33602 

January 13,2010 

Mr. Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW liS" Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

Dear Neil Gillespie: 

Recently, you came to our office, apparently to deliver something. My receptionist advised that 
you violently slung open the door, rushed at ber, and slapped a docmnent on the counter. She was 
very frightened and feared that you were going to attack her. 

Please be advised that due to your previous threats ofviolence and your recent conduct, you are no 
longer permitted to enter the premises at 400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2100, Tampa, Florida 
33602 for any reason whatsoever. Ifyou do so, you will be considered trespassing, in violation of 
section 810.08, Florida Statutes. 

h .....'VIWI..·ms 

RCR/so 

..
 



Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW lIS'" Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

Tel~one:(3S2)8S4-7807· 

VIA FAX (813) 489-1008 

January 20,2010 

Mr. Ryan Christopher Rodems, Attorney at Law 
Barker Rodems" Cook, PA 
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2100 
Tam~ Florida 33602 

Dear Mr. Rodems: 

This is in response to your letter dated January 13,2010. First, I deny the characterization 
ofevents in your letter. My visit to your ofti~ was to provide a copy ofpleadings in our 
lawsuit. My conduct was professional and I only spent about 10 seconds in your office. 

Second, I have never threatened you with violence. You have repeated this falsehood 
often during this lawsuit for the purpose ofimproper advantage. Please stop. 

Otherwise I am happy to comply with your request and not enter the premises at 400 
North Ashley Drive, Suite 2100, Tam~ Florida 33602 for any reason whatsoever. If 
there are urgent pleadings I will either slide them under the door or leave them with the 
security desk in the lobby ofthe building. Otherwise I will fax or mail them to you. 

Please be advised that your inaccurate letter, your ongoing claim that I thleatened you, 
your harassing phone calls, your failure to address me as "Mr. Gillespie" after being 
instructed by the Court to do so, all this may amount to criminal stalking, see Florida 
Statutes, §784.048. Please stop 'this course ofconduct immediately because it causes me 
substantial emotional distress and serves no legitimate pmpose. 1baok you. 

• AU calls on my home office buaineu telephoDe extIIIIion..NCOIded for quality 8SIW8IlCe pmposes 
pursuIIDt to the busiDess use exemptioa ofFlorida S1Idutes cbIpta- 934, section 934.02(4XaXl) md the 
bolcliD& ofRoyal Realllt Cilr. Se1w., Inc. v. JejfenOll-PilOl Lift 11&f. CO.,924 P.2d 215 (11th Cir. 1991). 



Gillespie pI of 2 

I ) 1\. K \ 1\ I~ III 1"1 I 1\ 

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist #NVOO82
 
ADAAA Titles II and III Specialist
 

Counseling and Forensic Psychology
 
3236 Mountain Sprint Rd. Las Vegas, NV 89146
 
702·528·9588 www.lvaallc.com
 

October 28, 2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I created the fITst request for reasonable ADA Accommodations for Neil Gillespie. The 
document was properly and timely filed. As his ADA advocate, it appeared that his right 
to accommodations offsetting his functional impairments were in tact and he was being 
afforded full and equal access to the Court. Ever since this time, Mr. Gillespie has been 
subjected to ongoing denial ofhis accommodations and exploitation ofhis disabilities 

As the litigation has proceeded, Mr. Gillespie is routinely denied participatory and 
testimonial access to the court. He is discriminated against in the most brutal ways 
possible. He is ridiculed by the opposition, accused ofmalingering by the Judge and 
now, with no accommodations approved or in place, Mr. Gillespie is threatened with 
arrest ifhe does not succumb to a deposition. This is like threatening to arrest a 
paraplegic ifhe does not show up at a deposition leaving his wheelchair behind. This is 
precedent setting in my experience. I intend to ask for DOJ guidance on this matter. 

While my work is as a disinterested third party in terms of the legal particulars of a case, 
I am charged with assuring that the client has equal access to the court physically, 
psychologically, and emotionally. Critical to each case is that the disabled litigant is able 
to communicate and concentrate on equal footing to present and participate in their cases 
and protect themselves. 

Unfortunately, there are cases that, due to the newness of the ADAAA, lack oftraining of 
judicial personnel, and entrenched patterns of litigating without being mandated to 
accommodate the disabled, that persons with disabilities become underserved and are too 
often ignored or summarily dismissed. Power differential becomes an abusive and 
oppressive issue between a person with disabilities and the opposition and/or court 
personnel. The litigant with disabilities progressively cannot overcome the stigma and 
bureaucratic barriers. Decisions are made by medically unqualified personnel causing 
them to be reckless in the endangering ofthe health and well being of the client. This 
creates a severe justice gap that prevents the ADAAA from being effectively applied. In 
our adversarial system, the situation can devolve into a war ofattrition. For an 
unrepresented litigant with a disability to have a team of lawyers as adversaries, the 
demand of litigation exceeds the unrepresented, disabled litigantis ability to maintain 
health while pursuing justice in our courts. Neil Gillespieis case is one of those. At this 
juncture the harm to Neil Gillespieis health, economic situation, and general 
dinlinishment of him in terms ofhis legal case cannot be overestimated and this bell 

1 



Gillespie p2 of 2 

cannot be unrung. He is left with permanent secondary wounds. 

Additionally, Neil Gillespie faces risk to his life and health and exhaustion of the ability 
to continue to pursue justice with the failure of the ADA Administrative Offices to 
respond effectively to the request for accommodations per Federal and Florida mandates. 
It seems that the ADA Administrative offices that I have appealed to ignore his requests 
for reasonable accommodations, including a response in writing. It is against my 
medical advice for Neil Gillespie to continue the traditional legal path without properly 
being accommodated. It would be like sending a vulnerable human being into a field of 
bullies to sort out a legal problem. 

I am accustomed to working nationally with courts of law as a public service. I agree 
that our courts must adhere to strict rules. However, they must be flexible when it comes 
to ADAAA Accommodations preserving the mandates of this federal law Under Title II 
of the ADA. While ipublic entities are not required to create new programs that provide 
heretofore unprovided services to assist disabled persons.i (Townsend v. Quasim (9th eire 
2003) 328 F.3d 511, 518) they are bound under ADAAA as a ministeriaVadministrative 
duty to approve any reasonable accommodation even in cases merely iregardedi as 
having a disability with no formal diagnosis. 

The United States Deparbnent of Justice Technical Assistance Manual adopted by 
Florida also provides instructive guidance: "The ADA provides for equality of 
opportunity, but does not guarantee equality of results. The foundation ofmany ofthe 
specific requirements in the Department's regulations is the principle that individuals 
with disabilities must be provided an equally effective opportunity to participate in or 
benefit from a public entity's aids, benefits, and services.i (U.S. Dept. of Justice, Title II, 
Technical Assistance Manual (1993) 8 11-3.3000.) A successful ADA claim does not 
require iexcruciating details as to how the plaintiffs capabilities have been affected by 
the impairment,i even at the summary judgment stage. Gillen v. Fallon Ambulance Serv., 
Inc., 283 F.3d. My organization follows these guidelines maintaining a fmn, focused and 
limited stance for equality ofparticipatory and testimonial access. That is what has been 
denied Neil Gillespie. 

The record ofhis ADAAA accommodations requests clearly shows that his well­
documented disabilities are now becoming more stress-related and marked by depression 
and other serious symptoms that affect what he can do and how he can do it fi particularly 
under stress. Purposeful exacerbation ofhis symptoms and the resulting harm is, without 
a doubt, a strategy of attrition mixed with incompetence at the ADA Administrative level 
of these courts. I am prepared to stand by that statement as an observer for more than 
two years. 
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